

MATTHEW E. MYLAND

FIRM SUPPLEMENTAL BROCHURE (ADV PART 2B)

March 22, 2024

Solomon API, LP 1950 Rockledge Blvd., Unit 201 Rockledge, FL 32955 Phone: (321) 888-2599

Email: Matthew.M@solomonapi.com Website: www.solomonapi.com

This Brochure Supplement provides information about Matthew E. Myland that supplements the Solomon API LLC's Brochure. You should have received a copy of that Brochure. Please contact Mr. Myland at (321) 508-3911 if you did not receive Solomon API's Brochure or if you have any questions about the contents of this supplement.

Additional information about Matthew E. Myland is available on the SEC's website at www.adviserinfo.sec.gov. You can search this site by a unique identifying number, known as a CRD number. The CRD number for the Firm is 2912931.

ITEM 2 – EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND BUSINESS EXPERIENCE

Matthew E. Myland

Born: 1969

Education:

Institute of Business & Finance – Master of Science in Financial Services – 2005

Master of Science in Financial Services (MSFS) - 2005

This is a graduate level program of study sponsored by Institute of Business & Finance. The 36 hours of course credits required to earn this degree are completed through a combination of distance and in person instruction. Areas of focus include; financial planning, taxes, estate planning, and investment planning.

Certified Fund Specialist (CFS®) - 2005

Issued By: Institute of Business & Finance

Prerequisites: Candidate must meet one of the following requirements:

- A bachelor's degree or
- 2,000 hours of financial services work experience

Education Requirements: Candidate must complete Self Study Program (six modules)

Examination Type: Three exams (proctored, online) and a case study

Continuing Education Requirements: 30 hours every 2 years.

Board Certified in Mutual Funds (BCM) – 2005

Board Certified in Asset Allocation (BCAA) – 2005

Certified Income Specialist (CIS) – 2005

Certified Tax Consultant (CTS) – 2005

Business Background:

Solomon API – January 2012 to Present

– Managing Member / IAR

API Financial Advisors, LLC dba Quility Financial Advisors – September 2019 to Present

Managing Member / IAR

Wealth Watch Advisors, LLC – May 2015 to January 2017

– Managing Member / IAR

Mr. Myland is the published author of the book "Twelve Financial Pitfalls Seniors Should Avoid".

ITEM 3 - DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

Registered investment advisers are required to disclose all material facts regarding any legal or disciplinary events that would be material to your evaluation of each supervised person providing investment advice. No information is applicable to this Item.

ITEM 4 – OTHER BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

Mr. Myland is a managing member and licensed insurance agent (life, annuity & Health) of API Partners, LLC dba Solomon Retirement Solutions. He is appointed with various insurance companies and receives a commission for these services. He spends approximately 10% of his time on this activity. This business is investment related. With the ability to work as a client's insurance agent and investment adviser representative, this is a conflict of interest because each service pays a separate fee or commission. However, Mr. Myland attempts to mitigate any conflicts of interest by acting in the client's best interest through his fiduciary duty and through the implementation of policies and procedures that address the conflict. The client always has the right to decide whether to purchase a recommended product and through whom they purchase it.

Mr. Myland is also managing member and investment adviser representative of API Financial Advisors, LLC dba Quility Financial Advisors ("Quility"). Through Quility, he may offer other investment advisory services to Solomon API LLC's clients for a fee. He spends approximately 50% of his time on this activity. This causes a conflict of interest because the fees are separate from the fees outlined in the firm's ADV Part 2A. Mr. Myland attempts to mitigate any conflicts of interest to the best of his ability by placing the client's interests ahead of his own and through his fiduciary duty. Additionally, the client always has the right to choose whether to act on the recommendation and always has the right to purchase recommended advisory services through any investment adviser representative.

Mr. Myland is the co-owner of Ascensio Ultima, LLC, a company that owns commercial property. He does not devote any time to this activity.

ITEM 5 - ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

Mr. Myland does not receive any additional compensation for the provision of investment advisory services except as noted above.

ITEM 6 - SUPERVISION

Mr. Myland is a managing member of the firm. As a result, he has no internal supervision placed over him, but he is bound by the Adviser's Code of Ethics and will adhere to the firm's policies and procedures. Mr. Myland can be reached at (321) 888-2599 or matthew.m@solomonapi.com.